

Organization of PJM States, Inc. (OPSI)

President:Hon. Richard S. Mroz, President, New Jersey BPUVice President:Hon. Talina R. Mathews, Commissioner, Kentucky PSCSecretary:Hon. Andrew G. Place, Commissioner, Pennsylvania PUCTreasurer:Hon. Talina R. Mathews, Commissioner, Kentucky PSC

<u>Members</u>:

Delaware Public Service Commission • Public Service Commission of District of Columbia • Illinois Commerce Commission Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission • Kentucky Public Service Commission • Maryland Public Service Commission Michigan Public Service Commission • New Jersey Board of Public Utilities • North Carolina Utilities Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio • Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission • Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio • Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission • Tennessee Public Utility Commission Virginia State Corporation Commission • Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

OPSI RESOLUTION #2019-01 HONORING HISHAM CHOUEIKI, PH.D., P.E.

WHEREAS, Dr. Hisham Choueiki, Director, Office of the Federal Energy Advocate of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) has served the PUCO and the citizens of Ohio for 32 years; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki was a founding member of the staff steering committee of the Organization of PJM States, Inc. (OPSI) serving from May, 2005 until February, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki contributed significantly to OPSI's mission as a leading energy expert in both Ohio and the PJM region; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki was a consistent presence at all OPSI meetings over the past thirteen years and never hesitated to contribute his time and attention to any OPSI issue; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki was a generous source of both historical and current technical knowledge for all OPSI staff and Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki was highly respected amongst OPSI staff and Commissioners for his professionalism and collegiality; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Choueiki has decided to retire from the PUCO but not from public service.

NOW, Therefore, be it resolved, the OPSI Board of Directors, Commissioners, and staff congratulate Dr. Choueiki on his tenure at the PUCO and OPSI, and offer him heartfelt thanks for his willingness to guide and serve OPSI; for his dedication to public service, and for his friendship, and wish Dr. Choueiki the very best in his future endeavors.

Approved unanimously on February 11, 2019, and adopted by OPSI's Board of Directors:Chairman Dallas Winslow (Delaware PSC); Commissioner Willie L. Phillips (PSC of District of Columbia); Commissioner John Rosales (Illinois CC); Commissioner David Ober (Indiana URC); Commissioner Talina Mathews (Kentucky PSC); Commissioner Michael T. Richard (Maryland PSC); Commissioner Dan Scripps (Michigan PSC); President Joseph Fiordaliso (New Jersey BPU); Chairman Edward S. Finley (North Carolina UC); Commissioner M. Beth Trombold (PUC of Ohio); Commissioner Andrew G. Place (Pennsylvania PUC); Commissioner Herbert Hilliard (Tennessee RA) Chairman Judith Jagdmann (Virginia SCC); Chairman Michael Albert (PSC of West Virginia)